a) The agency can be a sole proprietor, registered contractor of Class A/B/C/D, registered partnership firm, limited liability partnership, public limited company, private

limited company, society or NGO etc

b) The agency must have an average annual turnover of more than Rs:-1500000(Rupees Fifteen Lakh) for the last three years and ITR in this context may be furnished.

c) Previous experience in managing public utilities as a PPP/outsourcing and knowledge of waste management including running decentralized solid waste manage-
ment processes will be advantageous.